That the Board of Trustees of New Jersey 
City University, on this 8th day of December 2025, does hereby approve:  

1. A bid advertising waiver for the performance of legal services related 
to the merger with Kean University by the law firm Loeb & Loeb, in 
an amount not to exceed $350,000 (three hundred and fifty thousand 
dollars), to be applied retroactively, as the cost of legal services now 
exceeds $119,800. 

NEW JERSEY CITY UNIVERSITY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES RESOLUTION 

AUTHORIZING ACADEMIC CATALOG/PORTFOLIO ENHANCEMENT AND ALIGNMENT 

WITH KEAN UNIVERSITY 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of New Jersey City University has general supervision over